

No. 19-1035

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

Angela Davis, as President of NEA-Dallas (a Local Affiliate of Texas State Teachers Association), on behalf of All Affected Members and Named Individuals

Petitioners,

v.

Mike Morath, Commissioner of Education of The State of Texas, and Dallas Independent School District, A Public Body Corporate,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review
From the Third Court of Appeals, Austin, Texas;
Court of Appeals No. 03-18-00377-CV**

**NEA-DALLAS'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**DANIEL A. ORTIZ
State Bar No. 15323100
GIANA ORTIZ
State Bar No. 24053824
THE ORTIZ LAW FIRM
1304 West Abram Street, Suite 100
Arlington, Texas 76013
817-861-7984 Telephone
817-861-8909 Facsimile**

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....v-vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....ix

ISSUES PRESENTED.....x

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

 I. The DISD TEI Teacher Appraisal System1

 II. Compensation for Many DISD Teachers Is Reduced Under TEI2

 III. DISD’s Grievance Process3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Commissioner has jurisdiction over the entire grievance appeal.....5

 II. No grievance was ripe before receipt of the Scorecards.....6

 III. Certain TEI “components” constitute significant violations of law.....10

 IV. IV. NEA-Dallas raised the issue of compensation at the local level.....11

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|-----|
| <i>Arlington Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Weekly</i> , 313 S.W.2d 929 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1958, writ ref’d n.r.e.) | 15 |
| <i>Bowen vs. Calallen Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 603 S.W. 2d 229 (Tex. Civ. App. – Corpus Christi 1980, writ ref’d n.r.e.) | 15 |
| <i>Bowman v. Lumberton Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 S.W.2d 883 (Tex. 1990) | 12 |
| <i>Cent. Educ. Agency v. George West Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 783 S.W. 2d 200 (Tex. 1989) | 15 |
| <i>Ector County TSTA/NEA v. Alaniz</i> , 2002 WL 31386061 (Tex. App.—Austin, October 24, 2002, pet. denied) | 12 |
| <i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998) | 6 |
| <i>Myrtle Springs Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Hogan</i> , 705 S.W.2d 707 (Tex. Civ. App.-Texarkana 1985, writ ref’d n.r.e.) | 15 |
| <i>Patterson v. Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Tex., Inc.</i> , 971 S.W.2d 439, 442 (Tex. 1998) | 7-8 |
| <i>Save our Springs Alliance v. City of Austin</i> , 149 S.W. 3d 674 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.) | 7 |
| <i>Sierra v. Lake Worth Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2000 WL 1587652 (Tex. App.—Austin, October 26, 2000, no pet.) | 12 |
| <i>Tex. v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) | 7 |
| <i>Tex. Comm’r of Educ. v. Solis</i> , 561 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, pet. denied) | 5 |
| <i>Waco Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Gibson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2000) | 8 |

Weslaco Fed'n of Teachers v. Tex. Educ. Agency,
27 S.W.3d 258 (Tex. App.—Austin 2000, no pet.)12

STATUTES

Tex. Educ. Code § 7.057

Tex. Educ. Code § 21.002 11

Tex. Educ. Code § 21.105 11

Tex. Educ. Code § 21.160 11

Tex. Educ. Code § 21.210 11

Tex. Educ. Code § 21.351 10

Tex. Gov't Code § 22.001viii

COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION DECISIONS

Bledsoe v. Huntington Indep. Sch. Dist.,
Docket No. 033-R10-1103 (Comm’r Educ. 2014)12

Guier v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,
Docket No. 213-R3-589 (Comm’r Educ. 1991)13

Holman v. Arp Indep. Sch. Dist.,
Docket No. 093-R8-805 (Comm’r Educ. 2007)6, 8

Hous. Fed’n of Teachers v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
Docket No. 007-R10-09-2012 (Comm’r Educ. 2014)10

*McAllen Federation of Teachers, Local 6329 v. McAllen Indep.
Sch. Dist.*, Docket No. 042-R10-0310 (Comm’r Educ. 2013)6

Perales v. Robstown Indep. Sch. Dist., Docket No.
052-R10-104 (Comm’r Educ. 2006)12

*San Elizario Educators Assoc. v. San Elizario Indep.
Sch. Dist.*, Docket No. 222-R3-392 (Comm’r Educ. 1994)13

United Educators Ass’n v. Arlington Indep. Sch. Dist.,
No. 012-R10-1102 (Comm’r Educ. 2004)12-13
